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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2254

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11TH DECEMBER, 2015

LEPROSY ELIMINATION

2254. SHRI KANWAR SINGH TANWAR:
DR. KIRIT P. SOLANKI:.

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of leprosy cases in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether despite elimination of leprosy at national level, a number of new leprosy cases are
being reported every year from the country;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor indicating the number of new leprosy cases
detected during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(d) the action plan drawn by the Government for complete elimination of leprosy from the
country and the funds allocated, released and utilised for the
purpose during the said period, State/UTwise; and

(e) the fresh measures taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to accelerate the tardy
progress of leprosy eradication programme in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a): 93,379 cases of leprosy are on record as on quarter ending September 2015. The
State/UT-wise number of cases is at Annexure-I.

(b): Yes. Elimination of leprosy means achievement of Prevalence Rate less than one/per ten
thousand population.

(c): Though elimination has been achieved at the national level but there are 137 districts in
the country where Prevalence Rate (PR) is more than 1/10,000 population. The list of these
districts is at Annexure II. The number of new leprosy cases detected during the last three years
and the current year (upto September 2015) is at Annexure III.

(d): The action plan comprises of the following components

 Case Detection and Management
 Disability Prevention and Medical Rehabilitation



 Information, Education and Communication  (IEC) including Behaviour Change
Communication (BCC)

 Human Resource and Capacity building

 Programme Management

Funds allocated, released and utilized under NLEP, States/UTs-wise are given at Annexure IV.

(e): Measures taken:

 Central Leprosy Division has proposed Leprosy case detection campaign to be conducted
in identified districts.



Annexure I

National Leprosy eradication Programme

State/UT wise no. of cases as on September 2015

S.No. State/UT No. of cases
1 Andhra Pradesh 2980
2 Arunachal Pradesh 34
3 Assam 806
4 Bihar 12478
5 Chhattisgarh 7475
6 Goa 84
7 Gujarat 4497
8 Haryana 650
9 Himachal Pradesh 155

10 Jharkhand 3517
11 Jammu & Kashmir 210
12 Karnataka 2488
13 Kerala 689
14 Madhya Pradesh 5956
15 Maharashtra 11377
16 Manipur 20
17 Meghalaya 30
18 Mizoram 15
19 Nagaland 64
20 Odisha 5898
21 Punjab 605
22 Rajasthan 1213
23 Sikkim 17
24 Tamil Nadu 3882
25 Telangana 2088
26 Tripura 66
27 Uttar Pradesh 16954
28 Uttarakhand 429
29 West Bengal 8117
30 A & N Islands 23
31 Chandigarh 139
32 D & N Haveli 283
33 Daman & Diu 20
34 Delhi 89
35 Lakshadweep 7
36 Puducherry 24

Total 93379



Annexure II

List of 137 districts with PR > 1 /10,000 as on 31st March 2015

State Sl. No District PR as on 31st
March 2015

1. Andhra Pradesh 1 Vizianagaram 1.06
Total of State 1   distrct
2. Bihar 2 Araria 1.59

3 Arwal 1.07
4 Aurangabad 1.05
5 Buxar 2.00
6 Gaya 1.03
7 Jehanabad 1.05
8 Jamui 1.11
9 Munger 1.08
10 Nalanda 1.07
11 Nawada 1.08
12 Purnia 1.17
13 Rohtas 1.21
14 Saran 1.20
15 Sheikhpuna 1.15
16 Sheohar 1.67
17 Sitamari 1.06
18 Supaul 1.05
19 Banka 2.07
20 Kaimur 2.53
21 Lakhi Sarai 2.07

Total of State 20 districts
3. Chhattisgarh 22 Bastar 1.52

23 Bilaspur 1.70
24 Mungeti 1.49
25 Jashpur 1.24
26 Kawardha 1.54
27 Karba 1.94
28 Gariaband 1.48
29 Rajnandgaon 1.2
30 Surguja 1.04
31 Dhamtari 2.38
32 Durg 2.40
33 Balod 2.14
34 Bemetara 2.02
35 Janjgir 3.68
36 Mahasamund 4.21
37 Raigarh 6.27
38 Raipur 2.57
39 Baloda Bazar 2.69



Total of State 18 distrct
4. Gujarat 40 Dahod 1.98

41 Panchmahal 1.5
42 Surat 1.21
43 Vadodara 1.41
44 Bharuch 2.10
45 Dangs 4.44
46 Chota Udepur 2.78
47 Narmada 2.21
48 Navsai 2.26
49 Valsad 2.76
50 Tapi 2.8

Total of State 11 distrcits

5. Haryana 51 Panipat 1.44
Total of State 1 district

6. Jharkhand 52 Chatra 1.09
53 Godda 1.27
54 Gumla 1.21
55 Latehar 1.44
56 Lohardagga 1.5
57 Ranchi 1.11
58 Saraikela 1.60
59 Dumka 1.35
60 (Jamshedpur) East Singhbhum 1.04
61 West Singhbum (Chaibasa) 1.68
62 Deogarh 2.36

Total of State 11 districts
7. Madhya Pradesh 63 Alirajpur 1.49

64 Anooppur 1.46
65 Barwani 1.86
66 Bhopal 1.15
67 Burhanpur 1.20
68 Damoh 1.25
69 Hosangabad 1.47
70 Indore 1.12
71 Khandwa 1.21
72 Khargone 1.39
73 Panna 1.91
74 Sidhi 1.02
75 Tikamgarh 1.16

Total of State 13 districts
8. Maharasthra 76 Amravati 1.14

77 Gondya 1.97
78 Jalgaon 1.76
79 Nagpur 1.25
80 Nasik 1.21



81 Raigad 1.49
82 Wardha 1.85
83 Yavatmal 1.00
84 Wasim 1.06
85 Bhandara 3.83
86 Chandrapur 3.39
87 Dhule 2.08
88 Gadchiroli 4.51
89 Palghar 3.28
90 Nandurbar 2.16

Total of State 15 districts
9. Odisha 91 Angul 1.75

92 Bhadrak 1.06
93 Deogarh 1.85
94 Ganjarm 1.19
95 Jajpur 1.18
96 Jharsuguda 1.92
97 Kalahandi 1.26
98 Khurda 1.06
99 Koraput 1.37

100 Mayurbhanj 1.68
101 Nayagarh 1.06
102 Nawrangpur 129
103 Sambalpur 1.52
104 Sundargarh 1.59
105 Bhubaneshwar 1.01
106 Balangir 2.63
107 Baraghar 2.39
108 Boudh 2.22
109 Dhenkanal 2.45
110 Nuapada 2.88
111 Sonepur 2.58

Total of State 21 districts
10. Uttarpradesh 112 Badaun 1.10

113 Bahraich 1.89
114 Hardoi 1.13
115 Kaushambhi 1.11
116 Kheri 1.08
117 Moradabad 1.24
118 Philibhit 1.20
119 Srawasti 1.09
120 Sitapur 1.14
121 Sambhal 1.30

Total of State 10 districts
11. Uttrakhand 122 Nainital 1.51
Total of State 1 district
12. West Bengal 123 Birbhum 1.28



124 Burdwan 1.34
125 South Dinajpur 1.95
126 Midnapur (West) 1.68
127 Bankura 2.41
128 Kolkata 2.13
129 North Dinajpur 2.35
130 Purrulia 3.52

Total of State 8 districts
13. Chandigarh 131 Chandigarh 1.44
Total of UT 1 district
14. D& N Haveli 132 D & N Haveli 4.99
Total of UT 1 ditstrict
15. Delhi 133 North west 1.03

134 South 1.85
135 Shahdara 4.25
136 New Delhi 4.33
137 Central 2.07

Total of State 5 districts



Annexure-III

New Cases detected during  last  3 years and Current year (upto Sep, 2015)

S.No. States/UTs New Cases
2012-13

New Cases 2013-
14

New Cases
2014-15

New Cases 2015-
16(upto Sep. 15)

1 Andhra Pradesh 8295 7108 4687 2325
2 Arunachal Pradesh 48 23 32 18
3 Assam 854 1048 856 427
4 Bihar 22001 18188 16848 9911
5 Chhattisgarh 8115 8519 8847 5760
6 Goa 55 72 55 42
7 Gujarat 9019 9721 9024 3412
8 Haryana 648 622 635 384
9 Himachal Pradesh 166 161 176 79
10 Jharkhand 3691 4021 4873 2561
11 Jammu & Kashmir 191 175 159 97
12 Karnataka 3436 3466 3314 1580
13 Kerala 832 782 663 297
14 Madhya Pradesh 6400 6369 6921 3715
15 Maharashtra 18715 16400 16415 8266
16 Manipur 24 12 17 8
17 Meghalaya 26 24 25 19
18 Mizoram 18 30 11 2
19 Nagaland 157 158 42 46
20 Odisha 8226 10645 8004 4432
21 Punjab 700 648 620 362
22 Rajasthan 1084 1079 1060 645
23 Sikkim 19 18 13 13
24 Tamil Nadu 3550 3810 3604 3029
25 Telengana 2905 1444
26 Tripura 23 37 47 19
27 Uttar Pradesh 24222 22565 22223 13173
28 Uttarakhand 495 376 532 251
29 West Bengal 11683 9121 10315 4564
30 A & N Islands 14 32 25 10
31 Chandigarh 74 144 173 74
32 D & N Haveli 368 320 318 241
33 Daman & Diu 1 4 21 2
34 Delhi 1252 1145 2280 60
35 Lakshadweep 0 13 4 0
36 Puducherry 57 57 41 25

Total 134459 126913 125785 67293



Annexure-IV
National Leprosy Eradication Programme

( e ) Funds  allocated, Released and utilized during the last three years and current year State/UT wise
26.11.2015 (Rs.in

lakhs)

S.No Name
State/UT

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Allocation GIA
Release Expenditure Allocation GIA

Release Expenditure Allocation GIA
Release

Expenditure
(Provisional) Allocation

GIA
Releas

e
Expenditure

1 Andhra
Pradesh 209.61 103.61 135.29 209.61 186.2 135.24 219.44 199.44 216.00 190.00 0.00 79.06

2 Telagana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157.00 147.00 30.26 150.00 75.00 27.78

3 Arunachal
Pradesh 66.85 47.93 70.64 66.85 55.76 83.09 41.09 41.09 30.85 48.00 36.00 4.59

4 Assam 149.10 68.93 77.04 149.10 77.04 96.49 85.72 75.72 79.67 90.00 67.50 20.96

5 Bihar 731.77 0.00 319.04 731.77 466.98 186.62 500.07 500.07 339.54 410.00 0.00 96.76

6 Chhattisg
arh 167.91 0.00 131.37 167.91 112.42 140.59 180.12 135.00 108.38 174.00 87.00 30.12

7 Goa 12.14 2.92 9.33 12.14 11.94 8.46 5.94 4.46 7.02 6.00 0.00 2.62

8 Gujarat 239.50 234.91 320.25 239.50 250.08 410.51 111.78 111.78 310.00 100.00 75.00 70.96

9 Haryana 142.93 114.83 99.17 142.93 95.64 94.18 58.06 58.06 83.10 53.00 26.50 18.95

10 Himachal
Pradesh 58.91 29.09 35.25 58.91 33.73 36.08 33.58 33.58 29.37 30.00 15

11 Jharkhan
d 220.27 120.82 142.51 220.27 142.63 149.92 200.66 150.01 112.07 170.00 127.5

12 Jammu &
Kashmir 102.14 72.85 51.55 102.14 63.27 69.33 42.66 42.66 36.69 38 19 18.37

13 Karnataka 175.24 157.43 153.54 175.24 101.39 196.32
114.55

114.55 164.51
100.00

0.00 79.29

14 Kerala 87.01 71.34 60.20 87.01 54.91 60.19 30.02 30.02 45.48 28.00 21.00

15 Madhya
Pradesh 319.10 194.50 205.94 319.10 82.45 246.22 205.79 205.79 242.11 175.00 87.50 88.34

16 Maharash
tra 413.19 378.66 370.35 413.19 425.18 516.23 397.37 397.37 645.65 370.00 0.00 191.05

17 Manipur 45.55 33.02 33.76 45.55 44.77 32.48 15.41 15.41 21.07 20.00 15.00



18 Meghalay
a 54.62 43.94 24.32 54.62 22.39 23.33 26.47 19.85 32.37 32.00 0.00 12.19

19 Mizoram 53.23 34.98 47.85 53.23 47.2 45.20 22.52 22.52 23.45 29.00 21.75 5.50
20 Nagaland 57.31 56.88 56.95 57.31 57.13 57.13 31.22 31.22 31.19 37.00 27.92 32.01

21 Orissa 321.16 301.00 222.20 321.16 206.71 307.02 277.29 277.29 302.17 200.00 100.00 190.06

22 Punjab 174.87 149.88 124.35 174.87 130.25 132.39 89.66 84.66 124.46 75.00 56.25

23 Rajasthan 138.85 47.73 110.96 138.85 107.72 88.80 75.80 75.8 98.61 72.00 36.00 15.41

24 Sikkim 35.97 21.61 28.86 35.97 44.73 35.88 17.38 17.38 37.31 23.00 17.25 11.61

25 Tamil
Nadu 228.26 98.48 126.07 228.26 228.26 268.94 109.02 109.02 220.33 109.00 81.74 123.74

26 Tripura 21.48 12.37 10.79 21.48 7.49 12.22 9.08 9.08 9.96 14.00 7.33

27 Uttar
Pradesh 605.70 0.00 396.45 605.70 272.44 211.66 521.00 411.00 366.1 420.00 315.00

28 Uttaranch
al 53.83 39.53 32.17 53.83 28.4 42.39 20.14 20.14 37.82 18.00 13.50 0.43

29 West
Bengal 289.09 262.42 190.73 289.09 216.9 185.98 210.14 210.14 422.99 195.00 97.50 185.07

30 A & N
Islands 12.47 6.94 8.05 12.47 15.11 13.69 12.64 12.64 12.45 21.00 15.75

31 Chandiga
rh 18.51 4.60 12.92 18.51 17.21 13.98 7.50 7.51 15.37 16.00 12.00

32 D & N
Haveli 26.12 24.14 17.09 26.12 17.09 18.67 21.72 21.72 33.19 31.00 23.04 19.39

33 Daman &
Diu 15.37 0.00 9.81 15.37 11.17 6.88 7.12 5.34 0.63 15.00 11.34 2.64

34 Delhi 91.27 53.46 67.00 91.27 88.84 79.64 78.22 78.22 108.05 69.00 51.51 48.30

35 Lakshadw
eep 12.81 8.89 5.30 12.81 8.09 6.39 7.50 7.50 5.32 16.00 0 5.32

36 Pondicher
ry 17.57 7.67 12.81 17.57 16.93 12.83 6.32 6.32 12.10 6.00 4.74 4.36

Total 5369.71 2805.36 3719.91 5369.71 3748.45 4024.97 3950.00 3689.36 4395.64 3550.00 1537.29 1392.21


